DATE: 03 February 2026

MY REF: Planning Committee
Bl b YOUR REF:
a y g . CONTACT: Democratic Services
District Council TEL NO: 0116 272 7638
EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk

the heart of Leicestershire

To Members of the Planning Committee

Clir. Lee Breckon JP (Chairman)
Clir. Susan Findlay (Vice-Chairman)

Clir. Tony Deakin Clir. Helen Gambardella Clir. Neil Wright
Clir. Roy Denney Clir. Richard Holdridge
ClIr. Janet Forey Clir. Bob Waterton

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the Council Chamber - Council
Offices, Narborough on THURSDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2026 at 4.30 p.m. for the transaction
of the following business and your attendance is requested.

Yours faithfully

Gemma Dennis
Corporate Services Group Manager and Monitoring Officer

me disability Blaby District Council Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP
BE confident Telephone: 0116 275 0555 Web: www.blaby.gov.uk
EMPLOYER This document is printed on recycled paper


http://www.blaby.gov.uk/

AGENDA

REFERENCING UP OF DECISIONS - COUNCIL CONSTITUTION PAGE 3-6-20

Any Committee or Sub-Committee may refer up any report for decision to its parent
body. Referencing up shall be on the following basis:-

a)

At the beginning of the relevant meeting, any Committee/Sub-Committee
Member may move reference up of any item of business. The Member must
identify the grounds of significance justifying so doing. If this is seconded, the
proposition shall be open to debate.

There shall be no debate upon the contents of the report itself. Debate shall
be limited to consideration as to whether the report item is of such
significance as to justify its reference up to the parent body notwithstanding
that the parent body has delegated its decision making powers.

If the referencing up motion is carried, the matter shall not be determined at
the meeting. If the referencing up motion is not carried, the matter shall be
dealt with in accordance with the Committee/Sub-Committee’s delegated
powers.

AGENDA

Apologies for absence

Disclosures of Interest

To receive disclosures of interests from Members (ie. The existence and nature of
those interests in respect of items on this agenda).

Minutes (Pages 5 - 6)

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2026
(enclosed).

Applications for Determination (Pages 7 - 36)

Blaby District Council (Braunstone Lane, Braunstone Town) Tree Preservation Order
2025 (Pages 37 - 52)

MEMBERS SHOULD NOTE THAT ALL LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION AND
CONSULTATION RESPONSES WILL BE SUMMARISED IN THE COMMITTEE
REPORTS. BACKGROUND PAPERS TO REPORTS WILL BE AVAILABLE TO
VIEW ON THE COUNCIL’S WEBSITE.



Agenda Iltem 3

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough

THURSDAY, 22 JANUARY 2026

Present:-

Clir. Lee Breckon JP (Chairman)
Clir. Susan Findlay (Vice-Chairman)

Clir. Tony Deakin Clir. Helen Gambardella Clir. Bob Waterton
ClIr. Janet Forey CliIr. Richard Holdridge ClIr. Neil Wright
Substitute:-

Clir. Ben Taylor (In place of ClIr. Roy Denney)

Officers present:-

Jonathan Hodge - Planning & Strategic Growth Group
Manager

lan Jones - Housing Services Manager

Glen Baker-Adams - Development Services and Enforcement
Manager

Clementyne Murphy-Nelson - Development Services Team Leader

Gemma Dennis - Corporate Services Group Manager

Avisa Birchenough - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer

Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer

Apologies:-

Clir. Roy Denney

1

Planning Committee - Thursday, 22 January 2026

Page 3



2

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures were received.
MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 November, as circulated, were
approved and signed as a correct record.

APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION

Considered — Report of the Development Services Team Leader.
25/1071/FUL

Change of use from Assisted Living Homes (Sui Generis) to Temporary
Accommodation (Sui Generis)

Dallington House, 228 Leicester Road, Enderby, Leicester,
Leicestershire, LE19 2BF

DECISION

That the application be approved in line with conditions and reasons outlined
in the report.

Planning Conditions:

Statutory three-year commencement period

Approved plans and documents

Permission conveys approval only for temporary accommodation

Use operated only in accordance with the approved management plan

The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until such time as

the parking and turning facilities have been implemented in full and

retained in perpetuity

6. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until such time as
the cycle facilities have been implemented in full and retained in perpetuity

7. No external lighting or CCTV without prior permission

arLOD=

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 4.52 P.M.

Planning Committee - Thursday, 22 January 2026

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

Blaby District Council
Planning Committee

Date of Meeting 12 February 2026
Title of Report Applications for Determination

Report Author Planning & Strategic Growth Group Manager

1. What is this report about?

1.1 To determine planning applications as listed in paragraph 3.2 below and
detailed in the attached report.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the recommendations listed within paragraph 3.2 below and detailed in
the attached report be approved.

3. Matters to consider

3.1 To avoid unnecessary delay in the processing of planning applications, the
recommendations included in this list must often be prepared in advance of
the closing date for the receipt of representations. This list was prepared on
02 February 2026 and information of representations received will be updated
at your meeting. This updating will also cover any other information which may
come to hand in the intervening period. Closing dates are given where they
fall on or after the day of preparation of the list.

3.2  Application No. Page Address Recommendation
No.
25/0774/RM 7 Land To The West Of Approve

St Johns (B4114)
Enderby Leicestershire
LE19 2AB

Page 5



3.3

3.4

Appropriate Consultations

Details of organisations / persons consulted in relation to the applications are
included in the reports for each individual application. Members will be aware
that full copies of correspondence received are available to view on the
respective planning file and through the planning portal:

Search for Applications — Blaby District Council

Resource Implications

There are no specific financial implications arising from the contents of this
report.

Other options considered

These are included where appropriate as part of the reports relating to each
individual application.

Background paper(s)

Background papers are contained in files held in the Planning Division for
each application being considered and are available for public inspection.

Report author’s contact details

Glen Baker-Adams Development and Enforcement Manager
glen.baker- Report author’s telephone
adams@blaby.gov.uk

Page 6


https://www.blaby.gov.uk/planning-and-building/planning-applications/search-for-applications/

Application reference: 25/0774/RM

Proposal: Reserved Matters application for commercial development consisting of
the erection of warehousing with ancillary offices and gatehouses (Use Class B8)
and General Industrial buildings (Use Class B2) with access off Leicester Lane
including details of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale (relating to outline
application 23/1066/0UT).

Site address: Land To The West Of St Johns (B4114), Enderby.
Case officer: Clementyne Murphy-Nelson, Development Services Team Leader

Recommendation: Approve the application in line with conditions and reasons
outlined in the report.

Planning Conditions

Development to be built in accordance with approved plans.

Materials in accordance with approved details

Locations of all street furniture to be submitted and agreed

Any additional noise mitigation measures to be submitted, approved and

implemented in accordance with the approved design code.

Development not to be occupied until off-street car, cycle, motor cycle and

HGV parking provision with turning facilities has been provided, in

accordance with approved plans.

Design details for sprinkler elevations to be submitted and agreed

PV Panels locations and specifications to be submitted and agreed

All equipment for B2 uses to be used and maintained in accordance with

manufacturer’s instructions and maintenance records to be held available for

inspection

9. Approved finished floor levels to be adhered to.

10.No external storage to take place on site without permission.

11.No external work, assembly or fabrication shall be carried out

12.No additional fences, gates, walls or barriers to be erected without prior
permission

13.Loading /delivery doors serving units 3 and 4 to be kept closed whilst
machinery inside is operating or a noise assessment submitted to
demonstrate no significant impact

14. Notwithstanding the landscaping plans submitted, details of the landscaping
of the bund to the south of the site shall be submitted and approved by the
local planning authority

15.Tree and hedge protection in accordance with approved design code

PN

o

© N

1. The site

1.1 The site, which is located to the south of Leicester Lane and to the west of St
Johns (B4114) in Enderby has been allocated for employment uses in Policy
SA3 of the Blaby District Local Plan (Delivery) Development Plan Document

Page 7



1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

(the “Delivery DPD”, adopted February 2019), of which the policy states that
the site shall be primarily for B8 (storage and distribution) uses. Policy SA3
also states that ancillary uses and what were formerly known as Class B1 (b
and c) and B2 uses will be allowed where it can be demonstrated that any
adverse transport impacts can be mitigated.

The application site comprises an area of approximately 33 hectares of
agricultural land. At its longest, the site’s north to south dimension running
parallel with the alignment of th
[...]
ouse proposes an overall height of 18.7m with a pitched valley roof.
This units proposes a total warehouse floor area of 239,865ft2 (22,284m2), an
office area of a total of 10,218ft2 (949m2) and a transport hub and gatehouse
totalling 2,917ft2 (270m2). Both units propose ample onsite parking for cars,
motorcycles and cycle parking with EV charging bays

Zone B proposes 1 unit, unit 5, which is to be constructed along with Zone C
in the second phase of the development. The unit is to be bounded by the
Leicester City Park and Ride to the north with the B4114 St Johns to the east,
buffered by a 50 to 61m landscape boundary with attenuation ponds. The unit
proposes a maximum height of 18.5m to the ridge with a pitched valley roof.
The unit proposes a total warehouse space of 212,631ft2 (19754m2), total
office space of 10,456 (971m2) and a transport hub and gatehouse totalling
2,917ft2 (270m2).

Finally, Zone C proposes 2 units, units 3 and 4, which are to be constructed to
the southern edge of the site, facing both the B4114 St Johns to the east and
Barr Close residential development to the south. Unit 4 is to be located
forward of unit 3 facing the B4114. Both units propose and overall height of
15.7m to the ridge and 12.5m to the haunch with a pitched valley roof to each
unit. The smaller scale of these units responds to the site’s sensitive context.

Page 9



3.

4.

Relevant Site History

16/05/EIASCO [Scoping Opinion in respect of Proposed [EIAREQ
Development At land to the south of 17.06.2016
Leicester Lane, Enderby (Environmental
Impact Assessment Required)

19/0164/OUT  |Outline application for commercial REFUSED
development consisting of the erection of [18.10.2023
x4 warehouse buildings with ancillary
offices and gatehouses (Use Class B8) OVERTURNED
and x1 training and education centre (Use |AT APPEAL
Class F1) including associated access off
Leicester Lane.

23/1066/0OUT  |Outline application for a commercial APPROVED
development consisting of the erection of [15.07.2024
warehousing with ancillary offices and
gatehouses (Use Class B8) and General
Industrial buildings (Use Class B2) with
access off Leicester Lane, landscaping
and associated infrastructure. All matters
reserved, except for the access.

25/0466/NMAT |Application under s96A to seek minor APPROVED
amendments to Parameter Plan 15-079  [25.06.2025

P017 approved under Planning Application

23/1066/0UT.

Consultation Responses
Full copies of the representations received are available to view
at https://pa.blaby.gov.uk/online-applications/.

The consultation responses comments are précised if conditions are proposed these
are included within the conditions at the end of the report unless stated otherwise.

The numbers in brackets signifies the amount of times they have responded to the
application and what paragraph these comments have been considered.

41

Blaby District Council Consultees

4.1.1 Blaby District Council Environmental Services (3)
No objections subject to conditions

4.1.5 Principal Planning and Conservation Officer
No further comments to make

Page 10



https://pa.blaby.gov.uk/online-applications/

4.2 Leicestershire County Council Consultees

4.2.1 Local Highway Authority
No objection

4.2.2 Archaeology
No objection

4.2.3 Ecology
No objection

4.2.4 Forestry
No objection subject to condition

4.2.5 Lead Local Flood Authority (3)
No objection

4.3 Others

4.3.1 Enderby Parish Council
Objects to the application

4.3.2 Narborough Parish Council
No objection

4.3.3 Whetstone Parish Council
No comments received

4.3.4 Lubbesthorpe Parish Council
No comments received

4.3.5 Glen Parva Parish Council
No comments received

4.3.6 Braunstone Town Parish Council
No comments received/

4.3.7 Ward Councillor_
Clir Hannah Gill — Objects to the application

CliIr Nick Holt - Objects to the application

4.3.8 Active Travel England
Refer to standing advice.

4.3.9 Natural England
No comments to make.

4.3.10 Severn Trent Water
No comments received.

Page 11

[...]
e

The impact of the development on the amenity of nearby and future
residents;

Climate change and sustainability

The Principle of the Development

The principle of the residential development of this site was established by the
15th July 2024 approval of the outline planning permission 23/1066/OUT. This
permission granted permission for a strategic employment site comprising of
B2 and B8 units with associated infrastructure and an access off of Leicester
Lane.

The delivery of this site accords with a key element of the Delivery DPD -
identifying sites for employment land. In this regard, the application site was
allocated for employment development under Policy SA3 of the Blaby District
Local Plan (Delivery) Development Plan Document.

Whilst the principle of the development is considered acceptable it will still
have to be weighed against all other material considerations to ensure that
there are no negative impacts on the surrounding environment which would
outweigh the perceived benefits.

Impact on the Highway Network

The application site is situated on land to the west of St Johns (B4114) and
south of Leicester Lane, on the outskirts of Enderby. The proposed
development would be in close proximity to the junction of the M1 and M69
motorways and is within the northern tip of an area known as the ‘Golden
Triangle’, due to it being in an attractive location for business, particularly
associated with storage and distribution. Furthermore, the site is surrounded

Page 15



71.2.2

7.2.3

7.2.4

by a busy, local road network which forms one of the key routes into the City
of Leicester and the Motorway Retail Area at Fosse Park.

The impact on the highway networks were considered under outline
application 23/1066/OUT. The Environmental Statement and subsequent
Addendum that were prepared as part of the outline application which
established the principle, were supported with a suite of documents and
evidence to inform the likely impacts of the proposed developmen
[...]
against significant economic
and social benefits of delivering the allocated employment site, which
significantly helps to meet the existing and future employment needs of the
District local and the wider area.

7.5.12 The Principal Planning and Historic Officer was consulted on the details of the

development submitted under this reserved matters application. They have
concluded that the conclusions drawn from outline application remain the
same and have no objection to the scheme.

“Further context has been provided regarding the existing and proposed
topography, insofar the cutting/filling works required to create the plateaus
and platforms for the buildings to be built on. In heritage terms, the most
visually sensitive areas on the application site are likely to be those that lie
adjacent to the M1 motorway along the site’s western boundary, and |
understand from the various Section Plans that in some locations, the amount
of cutting into the higher ground next to the motorway embankment will lead
to a change in land levels from approximately 5/5.6m in some areas to
approximately 13m in others, meaning that the scale of these buildings will not
be perceived as high as they would be from the land to the west of the M1,
outside of the Conservation Area and within the wider setting of Enderby Hall
and the Church of St John. The development will most likely still be visible

Page 23



from the west and the south of the site, but the reduction in land levels as well
as the retention of the mature woodland along the site’s southern boundary is
unlikely will help to soften the overall appearance of the development from
any visually sensitive areas within the setting of nearby heritage assets within
the vicinity of the application site.”

Archaeology — Fosse Way

7.5.13 The Fosse Way Public Right of Way (PRoW) follows the historic alignment of

the former Roman road, running north-south from Leicester Lane at the
northern boundary of the site to the B582 to the south. 
[...]
 Photovoltaic (PV) panels will be installed
to supply a portion of the energy demand, and the roof structure will be
designed to support additional PV provision if required by future tenants.
Conditions have been added to ensure that PV panels are secure for the
buildings.

In addition to this the applicant has provided further information including

a Low or Zero Carbon Feasibility Study report and Sustainability Statement.
These documents recommend that photovoltaics should be installed on all
units and that the units should be built in accordance with Passive Design
Measures. Additionally, these documents also set out that the units will
achieve an 77.61% score for BREEAM (‘excellent’ rankings 70%+).

Conclusion and Planning Balance

The application site already benefits from outline planning permission
23/1066/0UT for employment which is designated as a Strategic Employment
Site within the Blaby District Local Plan (Delivery) Development Plan
Document (2019). Principal matters and highway matters were considered at
the outline stage of the application and have already been approved. This
reserved matters application provides further details regarding layout, design,
appearance and landscaping for the site. These matters have been deemed
acceptable due to the size, siting, separation distances, appropriate
landscaping and design and connectivity throughout the site to existing uses.

The location of the proposed development close to major highway
infrastructure and commercial developments is an area of low landscape
sensitivity, which is at some distance from neighbouring residents and
designated heritage assets. Extensive areas of new landscaping are to be
provided as part of the wider overall development.

There are no overriding environmental constraints to preclude this proposed
sustainable development, which would deliver significant and permanent
economic benefits to the District of Blaby and where necessary, mitigation
measures imposed on the original outline permission will ensure that any
impacts are minimised. No objections have been received from statutory
consultees having particular regard to implications for local ecology, flood risk
and highway safety. In addition, Blaby District Council employed an urban
design consultant to ensure that the design of the site was of a high standard
and well considered in context with the surrounding area.

Page 32



8.4

8.5

The proposed development is in conformity with the Development Plan and it
is supported by the relevant policies of the NPPF.

Overall, the three dimensions of sustainable development have been
considered (economic, social and environmental) as set out in the NPPF and
officers are of the view that the proposal is acceptable and accordingly it is
recommended that the reserved matters permission be granted subject to the
stated conditions.

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Blaby District Council
Planning Committee

Date of Meeting 12 February 2026

Title of Report Blaby District Council (Braunstone Lane, Braunstone
Town) Tree Preservation Order 2025
Report Author Planning & Strategic Growth Group Manager

1. What is this report about?

1.1 The purpose of the report is to consider whetherto confirm
the provisional Tree Preservation Order (TPO) made 11 December 2025 on
the trees situated along Braunstone Lane, Braunstone Town.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 The Planning Committee approve the confirmation of the Tree Preservation
Order at Braunstone Lane, Braunstone Town.

2.2 The Authority be delegated to the Planning and Strategic Growth Group
Manager to confirm the Tree Preservation Order at Braunstone Lane,
Braunstone Town.

3. Reason for Decision(s) Recommended

3.1 Having considered the representations received regarding the TPO, it is
concluded that there are insufficient grounds not to confirm the
Order. The three trees contribute to the provision of important visual
amenity along the street frontage of the residential properties
that are located along Braunstone Lane.

4, Matters to consider
4.1 Background

The application relates to three trees located on the southern side of
Braunstone Lane, Braunstone Town. Trees T1 and T2 are oak trees situated
on land owned by the Local Highway Authority, Leicestershire County
Council. Tree T3 is a cedar tree located within the front garden of No. 500
Braunstone Lane.

The trees were previously protected by the Blaby District Council
(Braunstone Lane, Braunstone Town) Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 2023.
That Order was made on a provisional basis but was not confirmed within
the statutory six-month period and therefore lapsed.

Page 35



4.2

4.3

4.4

Following further consideration, a site visit was undertaken on 11 September
2025 by an Officer of the Council to reassess the merits of the trees and
their suitability for formal protection, having regard to their contribution to the
street scene and wider public amenity. The Tree Evaluation Method for
Preservation Orders (TEMPO) assessment was completed for each tree.
These assessments were subsequently reviewed by Leicestershire County
Council (LCC) Forestry, who advised that all three trees are worthy of
protection.

Each tree achieved a TEMPO score of 18, placing them within the category
of trees that ‘definitely merit a TPO'. In light of this, a renewed provisional
TPO was made to protect the trees, pending determination of whether the
Order should be confirmed.

During the site visit it was observed that the trees make a significant and
positive contribution to the character and appearance of the immediate area
and the wider street scene. The trees are clearly visible from Braunstone
Lane and contribute to public amenity for road users, pedestrians and
cyclists. It was therefore considered expedient, and in the interests of
amenity, to make a provisional Tree Preservation Order covering the three
individual trees as shown on the accompanying plan. In accordance

with legislation, the Order must be confirmed within six months of its
making in order to remain in force.

Representations received
One representation was received in objection to the Tree Preservation Order
at Braunstone Lane, Braunstone Town

The objection was received from the occupant/owner of 500 Braunstone
Lane, Braunstone Town on the grounds of the following:

e T3 is said to be dying
o Debris from T3 falls onto Braunstone Lane and blocks the drainage.

Consideration of Representations Received

The Principal Tree and Woodlands Manager has visited the site and
reviewed the objection. It has been confirmed that the concerns raised in the
representation relate to a different tree and not to the cedar tree (T3) that is
the subject of the Tree Preservation Order. The Tree Officer also advised
that Tree T3 does not appear to be dying and remains in good condition,
with no evidence to suggest that it fails to merit protection.

Conclusions

The TEMPO assessments, as reviewed by LCC Forestry, conclude that all
three trees achieve scores in excess of 16 and therefore definitely merit the
making of a Tree Preservation Order.

It is considered that the trees identified on the TPO plan and schedule are
worthy of protection due to their significant public amenity value and their
positive contribution to the character and appearance of Braunstone Lane
and the surrounding area. Having regard to the representation received
(Appendix E), and the professional advice provided by the Principal Tree

Page 36



5.1

6.1

7.1

8.1

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

10.

and Woodlands Manager, Officers have carefully balanced all relevant
considerations and conclude that there is no overriding reason not to confirm
the Tree Preservation Order.

What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings?

Not applicable

What are the risks and how can they be reduced?

There are no risks.

Other options considered

That the Tree Preservation Order not be confirmed. This optionis not
recommended for the reasons given in the report.

Other significant issues

In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human
Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern.
Appendix

Appendix A — Tree Preservation Order (To Be Confirmed)

Appendix B — Google overhead images

Appendix C — Site Photographs taken September 2025

Appendix D — Representations Received

Report author’s contact details

Molly Wright Senior Planning Officer
Planning@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7705

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A — Tree Preservation Order (to be confirmed)

Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England)
Regulations 2012

Town and Country Planning Act 1990

Blaby District Council (Braunstone Lane, Braunstone Town) Tree Preservation
Order 2025

The Blaby District Council in exercise of the powers conferred on them by Sections 198 and
201 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 make the following Order:

Citation

1. This Order may be cited as Blaby District Council (Braunstone Lane, Braunstone
Town) Tree Preservation Order 2025.

Interpretation

2.— (1) Inthis Order “the authority” means the Blaby District Council.

(2) In this Order any reference to a numbered section is a reference to the section so
numbered in the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and any reference to a
numbered regulation is a reference to the regulation so numbered in the Town and
Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012.

Effect

3.— (1) Subject to Article 4, this Order takes effect provisionally with immediate effect on
the date on which it is made.
(2) Without prejudice to subsection (7) of Section 198 (power to make tree preservation
orders) or subsection (1) of Section 200 (iree preservation orders: Forestry
Commissioners) and, subject to the exceptions in regulation14, no person shall —

(a) cut down, top, lop, uproot, wilfully damage or wilfully destroy; or
(b) 

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 
Planning Committee - Thursday, 12 February 2026 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

THURSDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2026 
   

Present:- 
   

 Cllr. Lee Breckon JP (Chairman)  
 Cllr. Susan Findlay (Vice-Chairman)  

 
   

Cllr. Tony Deakin 
Cllr. Roy Denney 
Cllr. Janet Forey 
 

Cllr. Helen Gambardella 
Cllr. Richard Holdridge 
Cllr. Bob Waterton 
 

Cllr. Neil Wright 
 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Jonathan Hodge - Planning & Strategic Growth Group 
Manager 

 Glen Baker-Adams - Development Services and Enforcement 
Manager 

 Clementyne Murphy-Nelson - Development Services Team Leader 
 Molly Wright - Senior Planning Officer 
 Linda Durham - Solicitor & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 Chris Bell - Legal Services Officer 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny 

Officer 
 Avisa Birchenough - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Nicole Evans - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

2 
 
Planning Committee - Thursday, 12 February 2026 

1. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
 No disclosures were received. 
     
2. MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2026, as circulated, were 

approved as a correct record. 
  
3. CHANGE TO ORDER OF AGENDA  
 
 Under Part 4, Section 1, Paragraph 13(c) of the Council’s Constitution, the 

Chairman moved that Blaby District Council (Braunstone Lane, Braunstone 
Town) Tree Preservation Order 2025 be considered before 25/0774/RM Land 
To The West Of St Johns (B4114), Enderby. 

     
4. BLABY DISTRICT COUNCIL (BRAUNSTONE LANE, BRAUNSTONE 

TOWN) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2025  
 
 Considered - Report of the Planning & Strategic Growth Group Manager.    
  
 DECISIONS 

 
1. That the Tree Preservation Order at Braunstone Lane, Braunstone Town 

be confirmed. 
 

2. The Authority be delegated to the Planning and Strategic Growth Group 
Manager to confirm the Tree Preservation Order at Braunstone Lane, 
Braunstone Town. 

 
Reason: 
 
Having considered the representations received regarding the TPO, it is 
concluded that there are insufficient grounds not to confirm the Order. The 
three trees contribute to the provision of important visual amenity along the 
street frontage of the residential properties that are located along Braunstone 
Lane.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3 
 
Planning Committee - Thursday, 12 February 2026 

5. APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION  
 
 Considered – Report of the Development Services Team Leader 

 
25/0774/RM 
 
Reserved Matters application for commercial development consisting of the 
erection of warehousing with ancillary offices and gatehouses (Use Class B8) 
and General Industrial buildings (Use Class B2) with access off Leicester Lane 
including details of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale (relating to 
outline application 23/1066/OUT).   
 
Land To The West Of St Johns (B4114), Enderby.   
 
Public Speaking 
 
Pursuant to Part 4, Section 7 of the Council’s Constitution in relation to public 
rights of participation in planning applications, the Chairman allowed the 
following to give a 5 minute presentation: 
 

• Jacqueline Jackson – Agent 
 

DECISION 
 

That the application be approved in line with conditions and reasons outlined 
in the report. 
 
Planning Conditions:    
1. Development to be built in accordance with approved plans. 
2. Materials in accordance with approved details. 
3. Locations of all street furniture to be submitted and agreed. 
4. Any additional noise mitigation measures to be submitted, approved and 

implemented in accordance with the approved design code. 
5. Development not to be occupied until off-street car, cycle, motor cycle and 

HGV parking provision with turning facilities has been provided, in 
accordance with approved plans. 

6. Design details for sprinkler elevations to be submitted and agreed   
7. PV Panels locations and specifications to be submitted and agreed   
8. All equipment for B2 uses to be used and maintained in accordance with 

manufacturer’s instructions and maintenance records to be held available 
for inspection. 

9. Approved finished floor levels to be adhered to. 
10. No external storage to take place on site without permission. 
11. No external work, assembly or fabrication shall be carried out. 
12. No additional fences, gates, walls or barriers to be erected without prior 

permission. 



 

4 
 
Planning Committee - Thursday, 12 February 2026 

13. Loading /delivery doors serving units 3 and 4 to be kept closed whilst 
machinery inside is operating or a noise assessment submitted to 
demonstrate no significant impact. 

14. Notwithstanding the landscaping plans submitted, details of the 
landscaping of the bund to the south of the site shall be submitted and 
approved by the local planning authority. 

15. Tree and hedge protection in accordance with approved design code. 
  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 5.35 P.M.


